

No. 22-58

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET. AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondents.*

and

SHERIFF BRAD COE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,  
*Movants.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS SHERIFFS AND COUNTIES AND  
THE FEDERAL POLICE FOUNDATION, ICE  
OFFICERS DIVISION, AS MOVANTS FOR  
INTERVENTION OR, ALTERNATIVELY, AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

KRIS W. KOBACH  
Kobach Law, LLC  
P.O. Box 155  
Lecompton, KS 66050  
(913) 638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATT A. CRAPO  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

*Counsel for Movants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF MOVANTS FOR INTERVENTION OR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CHALLENGED POLICIES ARE UNLAWFUL .....	4
A. The Final Memorandum violates the INA ....	6
1. The Final Memorandum violates § 1226(c).....	7
2. The Final Memorandum violates § 1231(a) .....	11
3. The Final Memorandum violates § 1225(b) .....	12
4. The Final Memorandum violates the INA generally .....	17
B. The Final Memorandum violates APA notice-and-comment requirements .....	17

C. The Final Memorandum violates the Constitution .....	20
II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED.....	24
A. Movants suffer irreparable harm.....	24
B. Movants lack an adequate alternate remedy.....	26
C. Movants' injuries outweigh petitioners' purported injuries.....	27
D. Injunctive relief is in the public interest .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	10
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	25
<i>Arizona v United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	20
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2528 (2022).....	15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1959 (2020).....	6
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	10, 28
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	24
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	20

<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698, 713 (1893).....	5
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillhaven Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 733 F.2d 1224 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2271 (2021).....	12
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Comm. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	20
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	9
<i>Martin v. Linen Systems for Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 671 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. Ct. App. 1984).....	26
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	25
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	4
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25



<i>Port City Props. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4, 27
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. United States FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 683 (2001).....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	18
5 U. S. C. § 553(b).....	18, 20
5 U. S. C. § 553(c) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	20
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	5, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) .....	13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	7, 8, 11, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	5, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	9, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	6, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) .....	6, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	1, 2
8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	20
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, PUB. L. NO. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) .....	6, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ronald Dworkin, <i>The Model of Rules</i> , 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 14 (1967) .....	10
